CLIMATE
CONTROL

INDUSTRIAL
CONTROLS

INDUSTRIAL
SERVICES

Average growth rate (first 5 years) 3.0% – 5.0% 3.8% 4.4% – 4.8% 4.3%

Long-term average growth rate (after 5 years) 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Discount rate (pre-tax) 10.5% – 12.7% 10.5% 10.5% – 11.0% 10.8%

Discount rate (post-tax) 7.8% – 7.9% 8.0% 7.9% – 8.0% 7.9%

No impairment was necessary following impairment tests on all cash generating units within the Group, since the discounted future cash flows from the cash

generating units exceeded the value of the goodwill and other relevant net assets.

It is inherent in the method of computation used that a change in the assumptions may lead to a different conclusion on the impairment required.

Therefore a sensitivity analysis is performed based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The following changes

in assumptions are assessed:

○○ Decrease of the average growth rate by 2%

○○ Decrease of the long term average growth rate by 1%

○○ Increase of the discount rate (post-tax) by 1%

Based on the sensitivity analysis performed it is concluded that any reasonable change in the key assumptions would also not require an impairment.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015  75

11. 	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

LAND AND
BUILDINGS

PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT OTHER

UNDER
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL

AS AT 1 JANUARY 2014

Cost 445.6 1,228.5 76.5 45.3 1,795.9

Accumulated depreciation (200.9) (913.2) (65.6) – (1,179.7)

NET BOOK AMOUNT 244.7 315.3 10.9 45.3 616.2

Additions 13.3 44.3 3.7 23.2 84.5

Assets taken into operation 5.2 21.2 0.2 (26.6) –

Disposals (0.3) (2.1) – (0.9) (3.3)

Acquisition of subsidiaries 48.2 44.4 3.9 5.6 102.1

Disposal of subsidiaries (1.9) (1.8) (0.6) (0.1) (4.4)

Depreciation (14.8) (65.7) (4.3) – (84.8)

Currency translation (0.5) 9.0 (0.5) 2.0 10.0

CLOSING NET BOOK AMOUNT 293.9 364.6 13.3 48.5 720.3

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

Cost 530.7 1,445.1 91.7 48.5 2,116.0

Accumulated depreciation (236.8) (1,080.5) (78.4) – (1,395.7)

NET BOOK AMOUNT 293.9 364.6 13.3 48.5 720.3

Effect of prior period restatement 6.0 – – – 6.0

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2014 (RESTATED) 299.9 364.6 13.3 48.5 726.3

Additions 9.9 50.0 3.8 32.5 96.2

Assets taken into operation 9.1 28.0 1.6 (38.7) –

Disposals (5.4) (2.8) (0.9) – (9.1)

Acquisition of subsidiaries 5.5 4.4 – 0.1 10.0

Disposal of subsidiaries (6.7) (1.6) (0.7) – (9.0)

Depreciation (16.9) (73.5) (4.9) – (95.3)

Currency translation 5.3 9.9 – 2.1 17.3

CLOSING NET BOOK AMOUNT 300.7 379.0 12.2 44.5 736.4

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Cost 555.7 1,534.8 94.3 44.5 2,229.3

Accumulated depreciation (255.0) (1,155.8) (82.1) – (1,492.9)

NET BOOK AMOUNT 300.7 379.0 12.2 44.5 736.4

At year-end, Group companies had investment commitments outstanding in respect of property, plant and equipment to the amount of EUR 47.7 million

(2014: EUR 51.8 million) of which EUR 44.5 million (2014: EUR 48.5 million) has been capitalised on the balance sheet as advance payment.

Some subsidiaries have encumbered their land and buildings as well as machines by a mortgage.

76  AALBERTS INDUSTRIES N.V. ANNUAL REPORT 2015

12. 	 INVENTORIES

31-12-2015 31-12-2014

Raw materials 116.9 117.2

Work in progress 126.9 120.5

Finished goods 250.1 245.5

Other inventories 4.9 6.2

TOTAL 498.8 489.4

[…]

improvement plans, which were already in place, will be accelerated in the coming period. The purchase price paid for the expansion of the controlling

interest from 86.0% to 100.0% amounts to EUR 19.5 million. Together with the expansion of other non-controlling interests this leads to a total amount

of EUR 24.1 million which has been recognised in the cash flow from financing activities.

The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities at acquisition date were only determined provisionally by the end of 2014 based on the outcome of

the preliminary purchase price allocations. These purchase price allocations were finalised in 2015 within 12 months from the respective acquisition dates.

This has led to some changes in the fair value, mainly related to tangible fixed assets, intangible assets and the related deferred tax liabilities. These changes

have been adjusted retrospectively and included in the restated consolidated balance sheet as at per 31 December 2014.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015  89

The impact of the finalisation of the purchase price allocation can be summarised as follows:

FAIR VALUES OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ARISING FROM BUSINESS COMBINATIONS AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT RESTATED

Intangible assets 110.9 110.9

Property, plant and equipment 102.0 6.0 108.0

Inventories 46.1 (2.0) 44.1

Receivables and other current assets 46.2 46.2

Cash and current borrowings (44.1) (44.1)

Payables and other current liabilities (39.9) (39.9)

Net deferred tax assets (liability) (31.1) 4.8 (26.3)

Other provisions (5.2) (5.2)

Non-current borrowings (48.2) (48.2)

Net assets acquired 136.7 8.8 145.5

Purchase consideration settled in cash 213.9 213.9

Contingent purchase consideration 5.5 2.5 8.0

Non-controlling interest 17.7 17.7

Total purchase consideration 237.1 2.5 239.6

GOODWILL 100.4 (6.3) 94.1

Purchase consideration settled in cash (213.9) (213.9)

Cash and current borrowings (44.1) (44.1)

CASH OUTFLOW ON ACQUISITIONS (258.0) (258.0)

28.3	 ACQUISITION RELATED COSTS

The Group incurred acquisition related costs such as external legal fees and due diligence costs for an amount of EUR 0.6 million (2014: EUR 1.3 million).

These costs have been included in other operating expenses (general expenses). The costs related to the expansion of the controlling interest in Impreglon SE

have been charged to equity for an amount of EUR 1.0 million.

28.4 	 DIVESTMENTS

In 2015, Aalberts Industries divested the entities Overeem B.V. and BSM Actuators & Controls B.V. (both in The Netherlands and part of the segment